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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each
major fund of the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace, California (the
“Agency”), a component unit of the City of Grand Terrace, California, as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2007, which collectively comprise the Agency's basic financial statements as listed in the
table of contents. These component unit financial statements are the responsibility of the Agency’s
management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our
audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements
are free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for
our opinions.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Community
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace, California, as of June 30, 2007, and the
respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November
29, 2007 on our consideration of the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand
Terrace, California’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in

accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results
of our audit.
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The management’s discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 3
through 9, and 29, are not a required part of the basic financial statements, but are supplementary
information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We
have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management
regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information.
However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it.

Rogen, Anderss, //7{»'% v fesll, AP

November 29, 2007



Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Our discussion and analysis of the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
(the “Agency”) financial performance for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007 provides an overview of
year ending results based on the government-wide statements, an analysis on the Agency’s overall
financial position and results of operations to assist users in evaluating the Agency’s financial
position. In addition, it shows the result of the activities during the year for capital assets and long-
term debt. Please read it in conjunction with the Agency’s financial statements.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
The Agency spent $2,145,535 on programs and projects, including:

Freeway Redevelopment Project (former Outdoor Adventures Center)
o Complete Memorandum of Understanding with Master Developer
Negotiate interim improvements to the Barton Road/I-215 interchange
Ongoing patrticipation in Barton Road/I-215 reconstruction Project Development Team
Prepare and review proposals for a new Specific Plan and EIR
Prepare and review proposals for appraisals of all project parcels

Riverside Water Line Relocation
e Complete construction of the water line
e Finalize the transfer of water line easements with the City of Riverside

New High School
o Close escrow on sale of property to Colton Joint Unified School District
¢ Negotiate a Joint Use Agreement for school recreation facilities
¢ Negotiate joint drainage facility construction
¢ Negotiate with Riverside County Transportation Agency for street improvements for the
south side of Main Street
Prepare agreement with UPRR for an upgrade to the Main Street rail crossing
o Prepare documents and approve the abandonment of Pico Street through the high
school site

Senior Housing Project
o Prepare and approve an Environmental Impact Report and new entitlement package
for the project
e Plan check and issue grading permits

Town Square Project
¢ Finalize the sale of property for the Miguel’s Jr. project
o Work with the developer regarding site design and proposed tenants
¢ Review entitlement package
e Coordinate the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report for the project

Code Enforcement Program
e Shared cost of city code enforcement program



Other
e Assessed values in the project area increased 14.7% over the prior year.

e On the current financial resources (government-wide) basis, the Agency’s total net
assets were in surplus position of $12,757,557 and on the spendable resources (fund
financial statements) basis the Agency’s fund balances were in a surplus position of
$21,286,529 at the end of the year. The lower net assets position on the government-
wide basis derives from the fact that the Agency produces no capital assets yet
reduces net assets for current and future indebtedness under existing bond
agreements. The non-current portion of these liabilities is not shown under the fund
financial statements basis.

e On the current financial resources (government-wide) basis, the Agency reported
revenues in excess of expenses of $4,816,519 and on the spendable resources (fund
financial statements) basis reported expenditures in excess of revenues and other
financing sources and uses of $(2,408,371) for the year. This difference is due
primarily to the construction on the senior housing project. It is also important to note
that payments to retire bond principal reduce liabilities and therefore increase net
assets on the government-wide basis, whereas payments to retire bond principal are
considered expenditures and decrease fund balances under the fund financial
statements basis.

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT

This annual report consists of three parts — management's discussion and analysis (this portion), the
basic financial statements, and required supplementary information. The basic financial statements
include the statement of net assets and statement of activities. These provide information about the
activities of the Agency as a whole and present a long-term view of the Agency’s finances. Fund
financial statements tell how these services were financed in the short-term as well as what remains
for future spending. Fund financial statements also report the Agency’s operation in more detail than
the government-wide statements by providing information about the Agency’s most significant funds
and other funds.

REPORTING THE AGENCY AS A WHOLE
The Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities:

One of the most important questions asked about the Agency’s finances is, “Is the Agency as a whole
better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?” The statement of net assets and the
statement of activities report information about the Agency as a whole and about its activities in a way
to answer this question. These statements include all assets and liabilities of the Agency using the
accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most private-sector
companies. All of the current year’'s revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of
when cash is received or paid.

These two statements report the Agency’s net assets and changes in net assets. Net assets are the
difference between assets (resources) and liabilities (obligations), which is one way to measure the
Agency’s financial health, or financial position. Over time, increases or decreases in the Agency’s net
assets are an indication of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. You will need to
consider other non-financial factors, however, such as changes in the Agency’s tax increment to
assess the overall health of the Agency.



REPORTING THE AGENCY’S MOST SIGNIFICANT FUNDS
Fund Financial Statements:

The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most significant funds. Some
funds are required to be established by State law and by bond covenants. However, management
established other funds to help it control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it
is meeting legal responsibilities for using certain taxes, grants and other resources. The Agency only
has governmental type funds.

Governmental funds - the Agency’s basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus
on how money flows in and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for
spending. These funds are reported using the modified accrual basis of accounting, which measures
cash and all other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash. The governmental fund
statements provide a detailed short-term view of the Agency’s general government operations and the
basic services it provides. Governmental fund information helps determine whether there are more or
fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the Agency’s programs. The
differences of results in the governmental fund financial statements to those in the government-wide
financial statements are explained in a reconciliation following each governmental fund financial
statement.

The statement of net assets and the statement of activities present information about the following:

e Governmental activities - All of the Agency’s basic services are considered to be
governmental activities, including salaries and wages, community development, and
public works. Tax increment and investment income finance most of these activities.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENTS

The government-wide statements provide long-term and short-term information about the Agency’s
overall financial condition. The analysis addresses the financial statements of the Agency as a whole.

TABLE 1
Net Assets

Governmental Activities

2007 2006

Current and restricted assets $ 19,223,919 $ 15,912,535
Land held for resale 3,395,678 4,342,127
Capital assets 3,752,421 2,856,964

Total assets 26,372,018 23,111,626
Long-term liabilities outstanding 10,748,479 12,352,246
Other liabilities 2,865,982 2,818,342

Total liabilities 13,614,461 15,170,588
Invested in capital assets 3,752,421 2,856,964
Restricted 21,127,396 18,706,727
Unrestricted (12,122,260) (13,622,653)

Total net assets

$ 12,757,557

$ 7,941,038

-5-



TABLE 2

Changes in Net Assets

Governmental Activities

2007 2006
GENERAL REVENUES:
Property tax increment $ 6,536,772 $ 6,160,523
Intergovernmental 6,445 191,408
Investment earnings 619,288 465,818
Gain on sale of land held for resale 2,426,545 -
Miscellaneous 858 4,403
Total revenues 9,589,908 6,822,152
PROGRAM EXPENSES:
Community development 1,085,462 1,573,256
Pass-through payments 2,019,916 1,895,851
Project improvement costs 1,125,756 7,931
Interest on long-term debt 542,255 605,628
Total expenses 4,773,389 4,082,666
Change in net assets $ 4,816,519 $ 2,739,486

Revenues

The Agency’s total revenue from governmental activities was $9,589,908. Redevelopment tax
increment comprised $6,536,772 or 68.1 percent of the total revenue of the Agency. Twenty percent
of gross increment is restricted to low and moderate income housing programs. After pass-throughs to
other agencies, the Agency realized net increment of $4,516,856.

Expenses

Overall expenses of the Agency totaled $4,773,389. Project Improvement costs amounted to
$1,125,756 or 23.5 percent of total. Expenses specific to other community development activity,
including planning, code enforcement and housing activities, totaled $1,019,779 or 21.3 percent of
total expenses. Pass-through agreements consist of tax increment that is deducted from our gross
increment and distributed to other agencies by the County of San Bernardino. Although we never see
these amounts, we must include them in our calculations for the 20 percent set aside restricted for low
and moderate income housing activities. These pass-throughs amount to $2,019,916 or 42.3 percent
of total expenses. Making up the remainder of expenses were interest on debt service ($542,255 or
11.3 percent).

Net Assets

The Agency’s net assets increased 60.6 percent or $4,816,519 during the year as a result of general
revenues exceeding program expenses. This change is reflected in the statement of activities.



FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE FUND STATEMENTS

The Agency uses fund accounting to assure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal
requirements. The fund financial statements focus on the individual parts of the Agency’s government,
reporting the Agency’s operations in more detail than the government-wide financial statements.

The Agency’s governmental funds provide information on near-term inflows, outflows and balances of
spendable resources. The Agency’s governmental funds reported combined fund balances at June
30, 2007 of $21,286,529.

TABLE 3
Fund Financial Statements — Fund Balances
2007 2006
Reserved for:
Encumbrances $ 750 $ 155,291
Debt service 1,326,272 1,321,947
Long-term advances receivable 4,606,950 4,606,950
Long-term notes receivable 741,000 741,000
Land held for resale 3,395,678 4,342,127
Total reserved fund balances 10,070,650 11,167,315
Unreserved, reported in:
Special revenue fund 6,201,156 6,012,422
Debt service fund 5,487,894 3,811,420
Capital projects fund (473,171) (2,112,999)
Total unreserved fund balances 11,215,879 7,710,843
Total fund balances $ 21,286,529 $ 18,878,158

Fund Balance Analysis by Fund

The Special Revenue Fund revenues were $1,909,344, and expenditures and financing uses were
$1,977,496. Fund balance decreased by $68,152 to $8,023,097.

The Debt Service Fund revenues and financing sources were $6,084,803, and expenditures and
financing uses were $4,404,004. Fund balance increased $1,680,799 to $11,120,911.

The Capital Projects Fund revenues were $2,209,338 and expenditures and financing uses were
$1,413,614. Fund balance increased from $795,724 to $2,142,521.



Major Special Revenue Fund Budgetary Highlights

Over the course of the year, the Agency revised the Agency budget with adjustments that fall into the
following two categories:

¢ Changes made in the midyear review to adjust revenues, augment current year
expenditure appropriations, adjust appropriations for prior year department carryover,
and establish or increase designations of fund balance.

e Other revenue adjustments and expenditure appropriations approved after the original
budget is adopted, and before or after midyear report is approved.

Actual revenues in the Housing Fund were $1,116,998 under original estimates. This is primarily due
to the practice of estimating the entire proceeds from the sale of land for cash flow purposes, rather
than only the estimated gain on sale. Actual tax increment exceeded the estimate by $140,203, while
investment earnings were $213,409 over final projections. Program expenditures were under final

budget by $4,446,650, resulting in a budgeted surplus of $3,329,652 and an actual decrease to fund
balance of $68,152.

CAPITAL ASSETS

The Agency’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of June 30, 2007,
amounts to $3,752,421. This investment in capital assets is made up of construction in progress.

Major capital assets during the current fiscal year:

Construction began on the Senior Housing Project; construction in progress as of the close of the
fiscal year had reached $3,752,421.

DEBT ADMINISTRATION

At year-end, the Agency’s governmental activities had $12,847,237 in outstanding bonds, loans and
notes.

TABLE 4
Outstanding Debt, at Year-End

Governmental Activities

2007 2006
Refunding tax allocation bonds $ 10,030,000 $ 11,530,000
Certificates of participation 2,785,000 2,910,000
Note payable 32,237 52,626
Total outstanding debt $ 12,847,237 $ 14,492,626




ECONOMIC FACTORS

Although delayed by legal challenges, the Agency projects appear to be on track for FY07-08. In
addition to a new Miguel’'s Jr. Mexican restaurant in the Town Center project, at fiscal year end a
regional franchise sandwich shop and a pizzeria were in the completion stage adjacent to the year old
CVS Drug Store.

After record high gasoline prices last year, followed by a brief respite, they appear to be on the rise
again, with some economists predicting $4 per gallon by early 2008.

The housing industry continued to decline and the foreclosures trend that began last year is
accelerating. According to the Inland Empire Quarterly Economic Report (QER), of all single family
homes sold in 2004-2006, 3.3% or 10,107, received notices of default in the first quarter 2007. San
Bernardino County’s median new home price was up 0.1% compared to 24.6% for Grand Terrace. Its
existing home median price increased 1.4% while the same for Grand Terrace declined by 2.3%.
First quarter new home sales fell 34.9% countywide, while existing home sales fell 27.1%. In April,
2007, the QER predicted a normal but modest market to return in first quarter 2008. By July, it had
changed that estimate to mid or late 2008 because buyer skepticism and higher interest rates will
outweigh lower prices. Finally, they predicted in October that once price adjustments are
accomplished, by 13% and 10% for new and existing homes respectively, they will most likely remain
flat for two or three years.

Despite the housing industry gloom, the general economy for Grand Terrace continues to grow, with a
16.1% increase in taxable sales, and a 9.8% increase in median income. It remains to be seen how
projected budget deficits on the State level will affect Grand Terrace. The official non-partisan
legislative analyst says California will be $10 million in the red as fewer housing-related income taxes
and sales taxes are collected. She predicts the State will continue to have budget woes through 2013.

CONTACTING THE AGENCY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors and creditors
with a general overview of the Agency’s finances and to show the Agency’s accountability for the
money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information,
contact the City’'s Finance Department, at the City of Grand Terrace, 22795 Barton Road, Grand
Terrace, California, 92313, or call 909-824-6621.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace

Statement of Net Assets
June 30, 2007

ASSETS

Cash and investments

Cash and investments with fiscal agents

Accrued revenue

Due from other governments

Due from city of Grand Terrace

Loan receivable

Land held for resale

Notes receivable

Deferred charges

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Construction in progress

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and other current liabilities
Accrued interest payable
Due to other governments
Due to City of Grand Terrace
Deferred revenue
Non-current liabilities:
Due within one year
Due in more than one year

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets
Restricted for:
Community development
Capital projects
Debt service
Unrestricted (deficit)

Total net assets

$ 11,864,476

1,326,272
13,321
235,240
4,606,950
124,175
3,395,678
741,000
312,485

3,752,421

26,372,018

17,669
159,133
611,118
267,622
124,175

1,686,265
10,748,479

13,614,461

3,752,421

8,023,097

2,142,521

10,961,778
(12,122,260)

$ 12,757,557

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace

For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

PROGRAM EXPENSES

Governmental activities:
Community development
Pass-through payments
Project improvement costs
Interest on long-term debt

Total program expenses
GENERAL REVENUES
Taxes:

Incremental property taxes

Intergovernmental
Investment earnings
Gain on sale of land held for resale
Miscellaneous

Total general revenues
Change in net assets

Net assets, beginning of year

Net assets, end of year

Statement of Activities

1,085,462
2,019,916
1,125,756

542,255

4,773,389

6,536,772
6,445
619,288
2,426,545
858

9,589,908

4,816,519

7,941,038

$ 12,757,557

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
June 30, 2007

Total
Special Capital Governmental
Revenue Debt Service Projects Funds
ASSETS
Cash and investments $ 6,156,997 $ 5,707,479 $ - $ 11,864,476
Cash with fiscal agents - 1,326,272 - 1,326,272
Accrued revenue 13,321 - - 13,321
Due from other governments 47,048 188,192 - 235,240
Due from City of Grand Terrace 300,205 4,306,745 - 4,606,950
Due from other funds - 203,341 - 203,341
Loans receivable 124,175 - - 124,175
Land held for resale 779,986 - 2,615,692 3,395,678
Notes receivable 741,000 - - 741,000
Total assets $ 8,162,732 $11,732,029 $ 2,615,692 $ 22,510,453
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 15,460 $ - $ 2,208 $ 17,668
Due to other governments - 611,118 - 611,118
Due to City of Grand Terrace - - 267,622 267,622
Due to other funds - - 203,341 203,341
Deferred revenue 124,175 - - 124,175
Total liabilities 139,635 611,118 473,171 1,223,924
Fund Balances:
Reserved for:
Encumbrances 750 - - 750
Debt service - 1,326,272 - 1,326,272
Long-term advances receivable 300,205 4,306,745 - 4,606,950
Long-term notes receivable 741,000 - - 741,000
Land held for resale 779,986 - 2,615,692 3,395,678
Unreserved, reported in:
Special revenue fund 6,201,156 - - 6,201,156
Debt service fund - 5,487,894 - 5,487,894
Capital projects fund - - (473,171) (473,171)
Total fund balances 8,023,097 11,120,911 2,142,521 21,286,529
Total liabilities and fund
balances $ 8,162,732 $11,732,029 $ 2,615,692 $ 22,510,453

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental
Funds to the Statement of Net Assets
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

Total fund balances of governmental funds $ 21,286,529

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net
assets are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. 3,752,421

Long-term liabilities applicable to the Agency’s governmental activities
are not due and payable in the current period and, accordingly are not
reported as fund liabilities. Interest on long-term debt is not accrued in
governmental funds, but rather is recognized as an expenditure when
due. All liabilities -- both current and long-term -- are reported in the
statement of net assets. Balances at June 30, 2007 are:

Bonds payable (12,815,000)
Less: deferred charges on refunding 531,989
Less: costs of issuance 312,485
Plus: premium received on issuance (119,497)
Loans payable (32,237)
Accrued interest payable (159,133)
Net assets of governmental activities $ 12,757,557

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

Total
Special Capital Governmental
Revenue Debt Service Projects Funds
REVENUES
Tax increment $ 1,292,660 $ 5,244,112 $ - $ 6,536,772
Intergovernmental - - 6,445 6,445
Investment earning 324,594 227,114 67,580 619,288
Gain on sale of land held for resale 291,512 - 2,135,033 2,426,545
Miscellaneous 578 - 280 858
Total revenues 1,909,344 5,471,226 2,209,338 9,589,908
EXPENDITURES
Current:
Economic development 314,904 134,318 140,372 589,594
Pass-through payments - 2,019,916 - 2,019,916
Capital outlay:
Project improvement costs 895,730 - 1,125,483 2,021,213
Debt service:
Principal - 1,625,000 20,389 1,645,389
Interest and other charges - 470,032 2,022 472,054
Total expenditures 1,210,634 4,249,266 1,288,266 6,748,166
Excess of revenues over (under)
expenditures 698,710 1,221,960 921,072 2,841,742
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in (out) (613,577) 613,577 - -
Transfers to the City of Grand Terrace (153,285) (154,738) (125,348) (433,371)
Total other financing sources
(uses) (766,862) 458,839 (125,348) (433,371)
Net change in fund balances (68,152) 1,680,799 795,724 2,408,371
Fund balances, beginning of year 8,091,249 9,440,112 1,346,797 18,878,158
Fund balances, end of year $ 8,023,097 $11,120,911 $ 2,142,521 $ 21,286,529

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

Net change in fund balances of governmental funds $ 2,408,371

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities
are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However,
in the statement of activities the cost of those assets is allocated over
their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.
This is the amount of current year capital outlay. 895,457

The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to
governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term
debt consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds.
Neither transaction, however, has an effect on net assets. Also,
governmental funds report the effect of issuance costs, premiums,
discounts, and similar items when debt is first issued, whereas these
amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement of activities.

Principal payments on debt 1,645,389
Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require

the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported
as expenditures in governmental funds.

Amortization of deferred charge on refunding (106,398)
Amortization of costs of issuance (62,497)
Amortization of premium 23,899
Decrease in accrued interest expense 12,298
Change in net assets of governmental activities $ 4,816,519

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2007

I. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
The accounting policies of the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace (the
“Agency”) conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as
applicable to governments. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the primary
standard setting body for governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The following is
a summary of the significant accounting policies.
Description of the reporting entity

The Agency is a component unit of a reporting entity which consists of the following oversight and
component units:

Reporting Entity:
Oversight Unit:
City of Grand Terrace
Component Units:

Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
City of Grand Terrace Public Financing Authority

The component unit financial statements contain information relative only to the Agency as a
component unit which is an integral part of the total reporting entity. They do not contain financial
data relating to the other reporting unit.

The Agency was formed under Section 33000 et. Seq. of the Health and Safety Code. Its purpose is
to prepare and carry out plans for improvement, rehabilitation and redevelopment of blighted areas
within the territorial limits of the City of Grand Terrace. The City provides management assistance to
the Agency and the members of the City Council also act as the governing body of the Agency.

As of June 30, 2007 the Grand Terrace Project Area was the only project area formed by the Agency.

Government-wide and fund financial statements

The government-wide financial statements include a statement of net assets and the statement of
changes in net assets which report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the Agency. For

the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental
activities are normally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2007

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct and indirect expenses of a
given function or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly
identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or
applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a
given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the
operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not
properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds. Major individual governmental
funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.

Measurement focus, basis of accounting, and financial statement presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. Property taxes
are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified-accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon
as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.
For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60
days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is
incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures
related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is
due.

Property taxes are considered to be susceptible to accrual and have been recognized as revenues in
the current fiscal period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only
when cash is received by the government.

The Agency reports the following major governmental funds:

The Special Revenue Fund is used to account for the portion of the Agency's tax increment that
is required to be set aside for low and moderate income housing and related expenditures.

The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources to be used for the
repayment of Agency debt.

The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for the financial resources used in developing the
project area as well as the administrative expenditures incurred in sustaining Agency activities.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2007

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989,
generally are followed in the government-wide to the extent that those standards do not conflict with
or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the government's policy to
use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

Cash and investments

The City of Grand Terrace maintains and controls cash and investment pools in which the City and
Agency share. The government’s cash and cash equivalents are cash or investments with original
maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. Investments are reported at fair value
which is determined using selected bases. Cash deposits are reported at carrying amount which
reasonably estimates fair value.

Receivables and payables

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the
end of the fiscal year are referred to as either "due to/from other funds” (i.e., the current portion of
interfund loans) or "advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All
other outstanding balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual
balances outstanding between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in
the government-wide financial statements as "internal balances." Currently, the Agency does not
have any business-type activities.

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance
reserve account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for
appropriation and are not expendable available financial resources.

Property taxes

The County of San Bernardino collects property taxes for the Agency. Tax liens attach annually as of
12:01 A.M. on the first day in March preceding the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied. The tax
levy covers the fiscal period July 1 to June 30. All secured personal property taxes and one-half of
the taxes on real property are due November 1, the second installment is due February 1. All taxes
are delinquent, if unpaid, on December 10 and April 10 respectively. Unsecured personal property
taxes become due on the first of March each year and are delinquent, if unpaid, on August 31.

Land held for resale

The Agency has acquired several parcels of land as part of its primary purpose to develop or
redevelop blighted properties. The Agency records these parcels as land held for resale in its
financial records. The land is being carried in the Special Revenue Fund and Capital Projects Fund at
net realizable value, which is equal to cost. At June 30, 2007 net realizable value for land held for
resale totaled $2,615,692 in the Capital Projects Fund and $779,986 in the Special Revenue Fund
with these amounts offset by a reservation of fund balance.

-18-



Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2007

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
Long-term obligations

In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are
reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities column in the statement of net assets.
Bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of
the bonds using the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond
premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized over the
term of the related debt.

Fund equity

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance for amounts
that are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a specific
purpose. Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to
change.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

II. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY
A. Budgetary data
General Budget Polices

The Governing Board approves each year’'s budget submitted by the Executive Director prior to
the beginning of the new fiscal year. Public hearings are conducted prior to its adoption by the
Governing Board. Supplemental appropriations, where required during the period are also
approved by the Board. Intradepartmental budget changes are approved by the Executive
Director. In most cases, expenditures may not exceed appropriations at the function level. At
fiscal year-end all operating budget appropriations lapse.

Budgets are prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting. The legal level of budgetary
control is the object level within a department.

Encumbrances

Encumbrances are estimations of costs related to unperformed contracts for goods and
services. These commitments are recorded for budgetary control purposes in the governmental
funds. Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are reported as a reservation of fund balance.
They represent the estimated amount of the expenditure ultimately to result if unperformed
contracts in-process at year-end are completed. They do not constitute expenditures or
estimated liabilities.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2007

Ill. DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS

Note 2: Cash and Investments

Cash and Investments as of June 30, 2007 are classified in the accompanying financial statements as

follows:
Statement of Net Assets:

Cash and investments
Cash and investments with fiscal agents

$ 11,864,476
1,326,272

$ 13,190,748

Cash and Investments as of June 30, 2007 consist of the following:

Deposits with financial institutions (pooled
Investments

Authorized investments

The table below identifies the investment types

with City) $ 85672
13,105,076

$ 13,190,748

that are authorized for the Agency by the California

Government Code (or the Agency’s investment policy, where more restrictive). The table also
identifies certain provisions of the California Government Code (or the Agency’s investment policy,
where more restrictive) that address interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk. This
table does not address investments of debt proceeds held by bond trustee that are governed by the

provisions of debt agreements of the Agency,

rather than the general provisions of the California

Government Code or the Agency'’s investment policy.

Maximum Maximum
Maximum Percentage Investment in

Authorized Investment Type Maturity of Portfolio One Issuer
U. S. Treasury Obligations 5 years None None
Repurchase Agreements 1 year None None
Certificates of Deposit 5 years None None
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 5 years 30% None
Passbook Savings Accounts N/A None None
Securities Issued by Federal Agencies 5 years None None
Local Agency Investment Fund N/A None None
Mutual Funds N/A 20% 10%
Pools and other investment structures N/A None None
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2007

Note 2: Cash and Investments (continued)
Investments authorized by debt agreements

Investments of debt proceeds held by bond trustee are governed by provisions of the debt
agreements, rather than the general provisions of the California Government Code or the Agency’s
investment policy. The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for investments
held by bond trustee. The table identifies certain provisions of these debt agreements that address
interest rate risk, credit risk and concentration of credit risk.

Maximum Maximum
Maximum Percentage Investment in

Authorized Investment Type Maturity Allowed One Issuer
Government Obligations None None None
FHLB’s None None None
FHLMC'’s None None None
Farm Credit Banks None None None
FNMA'’s None None None
Financing Corp Debt Obligations None None None
Resolution Funding Corp Debt Obligations None None None
Certificates of Deposit 360 days None None
Deposits fully insured by FDIC None None None
USAID Guaranteed Notes None None None
Investment Agreements None None None
Bankers Acceptances 360 days None None
Municipal Obligations rated Aaa None None None
Commercial Paper rated P-1 270 days None None
Repurchase Agreements None None None
Money Market Mutual Funds rated AAAm N/A None None

Disclosures relating to interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of
an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its
fair value to changes in market interest rates. One of the ways that the Agency manages its exposure
to interest rate risk is by purchasing a combination of shorter and longer term investments and by
timing cash flows from maturities so that a portion of the portfolio is maturing or coming close to
maturity evenly over time as necessary to provide the cash flow and liquidity needed for operations.
Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the Agency’s investments to market interest rate
fluctuations are presented below, information about the Agency’s investments pooled with the City
can be found in the City of Grand Terrace’s Annual Financial Report.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2007

Note 2: Cash and Investments (continued)
12 Months
Investment Type Amount or Less
Money market mutual fund $ 1,326,272 $ 1,326,272
Local Agency Investment Fund 11,778,804 11,778,804
Total $13,105,076 $13,105,076

Disclosures relating to credit risk

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder
of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized
statistical rating organization. Information about the minimum rating required by the California
Government Code, the Agency’s investment policy, or debt agreements, and the actual rating as of
year-end for each type of investment held by the Agency can be found below, information about the
Agency’s investments pooled with the City can be found in the City of Grand Terrace’s Annual
Financial Report. Currently, LAIF is not rated by an accredited rating agency.

Minimum
Investment Type Amount Legal Rating Actual Rating
Money market mutual fund $ 1,326,272 AAAM AAA
Local Agency Investment Fund 11,778,804 N/A N/A

Total $ 13,105,076

Concentration of credit risk

The investment policy of the Agency contains no limitations on the amount that can be invested in any
one issuer beyond that stipulated by the California Government Code. Investments in any one issuer
(other than U. S. Treasury securities, mutual funds, and external investment pools) that represent 5%
or more of the Agency’s investments can be found in the City of Grand Terrace’'s Annual Financial
Report.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2007

Note 2: Cash and Investments (continued)
Custodial credit risk

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial
institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral
securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The custodial credit risk for investments is
the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty (e.g., broker-dealer) to a transaction, a
government will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the
possession of another party. The California Government Code and the Agency’s investment policy do
not contain legal or policy requirements that would limit the exposure to custodial credit risk for
deposits or investments, other than the following provision for deposits: The California Government
Code requires that a financial institution secure deposits made by state or local governmental units by
pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool held by a depository regulated under state law
(unless so waived by the governmental unit). The market value of the pledged securities in the
collateral pool must equal at least 110% of the total amount deposited by the public agencies.
California law also allows financial institutions to secure deposits by pledging first deed mortgage
notes having a value of 150% of the secured public deposits. For amount of deposits held in excess
of federal depository insurance limits see the City of Grand Terrace’s Annual Financial Report.

Investments in State Investment Pool

The Agency is a voluntary participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) that is regulated
by the California Government Code under the oversight of the Treasurer of the State of California.
The fair value of the Agency’s investment in this pool is reported in the accompanying financial
statements at amounts based upon the Agency’s pro-rata share of the fair value provided by LAIF for
the entire LAIF portfolio (in relation to the amortized cost of that portfolio). The balance available for
withdrawal is based on the accounting records maintained by LAIF, which are recorded on an
amortized cost basis.

Pooled cash

The Agency follows the practice of pooling cash and investments of all funds except for funds
required to be held by outside fiscal agents under the provisions of bond indentures.

Interest income earned on pooled cash and investments is allocated to the various funds based on

the cash balances. Interest income from cash and investments with fiscal agents is credited directly
to the related fund.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2007

Note 3: Due from City of Grand Terrace

In April of 1980, the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace entered into a
pass-through agreement with the City of Grand Terrace which provided that certain tax increment
generated by the Agency project area be allocated to the City of Grand Terrace beginning in fiscal
year 1981/82. This agreement was in noncompliance with state statutes. As a result, $3,689,025 of
tax increment was allocated to the City's General Fund through June 30, 1993, of which $737,805
represents amounts which should have been allocated for 20 percent low and moderate housing set-
aside as required by state statutes.

The City and Agency agreed to the following plan for repayment of tax increment monies to the
Agency's Debt Service and Capital Projects Funds:

Agency Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

Unpaid 20 percent set-aside of $737,805, plus interest from fiscal year
1981/82 through June 30, 1993, of $138,948, totaling $876,753 has
been recognized as an advance to the City’'s General fund, to be paid
as funds are available, with interest accruing at an interest rate equal to
the average Local Agency Investment Fund yield. The balance at June
30, 2007 is: $ 300,205

Agency Debt Service Fund

To the extent of unpaid advances made by the City to the Agency and
outstanding at June 30, 1992 ($2,450,023), tax increment monies
allocated to the City rather than the Agency Debt Service Fund were
treated as repayment of advances owing to the City. The effect on
interest paid by the Agency on outstanding advances payable to the
City was adjusted, with the difference being treated as excess
repayment by the Agency of outstanding advances payable. The
resulting amounts owing of $1,073,846 at June 30, 1993, to the Agency
by the City carry the same terms as described above.

1,073,846

Advances made to City and Agency Low Income Housing Program 3,232,899
Balance at June 30, 2007 4,306,745
Total balance at June 30, 2007 $ 4,606,950

Note 4: Loans Receivable
The Agency has provided deferred rehabilitation loans to qualifying low and moderate income

households from its 20 percent set-aside funds. A corresponding deferred revenue is recorded
accordingly. The balance at June 30, 2007 is $124,175.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2007

Note 5: Property Held for Resale

Special Revenue Fund

This amount represents the costs associated with the purchase and renovation of low-and moderate-
income housing held for resale. Fund balance has been reserved for this amount. The balance at
June 30, 2007 is $779,986.

Capital Projects Fund

This amount represents the costs associated with the purchase of vacant land held for future
development. Fund balance has been reserved for this amount. The balance at June 30, 2007 is
$2,615,692.

Note 6: Notes Receivable

The amount of $741,000 in notes receivable is related to sales of low and moderate income housing.
The notes are payable on or before the sale or refinance of the subject property, and are secured by

second deeds of trust.

Due to noncurrent nature of the above receivables, fund balance has been reserved accordingly.

Note 7: Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2007 was as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Deletions Balance
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated
Construction in progress $ 2,856,964 $ 895,457 $ - $ 3,752,421
Total capital assets, not being
depreciated $ 2,856,964 $ 895,457 $ - $ 3,752,421
Note 8: Long-term Debt

a. 1997 Refunding Certificates of Participation

The Agency has accepted the responsibility of making the debt service payments for the 1997
Refunding Certificates of Participation for the past several years. The 1997 issuance was a
refunding of the 1991 Lease-Revenue Bonds. The proceeds of the 1991 issuance were used to
construct a childcare center, the Pico Park project, and the Grand Terrace parkside
improvement project.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
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Note 8: Long-term Debt (continued)
Debt service payments to maturity for the 1997 Refunding Certificates of Participation are as
follows:
Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest
2008 $ 130,000 $ 147,785
2009 135,000 141,019
2010 140,000 133,525
2011 150,000 125,623
2012 155,000 117,311
2013 - 2017 905,000 447,036
2018 - 2022 1,170,000 164,863
Total $ 2,785,000 $ 1,277,162

b. 2004 Refunding Tax Allocation Bonds

In August of 2004, the Agency issued the $13,000,000 Refunding Tax Allocation Bonds, Series
2004. The Bonds were issued to refund the $3,695,000 outstanding Tax Allocation Bond Series
1993 A, the $1,290,000 outstanding Zions First National Bank loan, the $2,780,000 outstanding
Tax Allocation Bond Series 1993 B, and to finance certain redevelopment activities of the
Agency. Interest varies from 2.00% to 3.75% and is payable semiannually on March 1 and
September 1, commencing March 1, 2005. Principal payments are due annually commencing
March 1, 2005 through March 1, 2012.

The Agency deposited $8,241,183 of the proceeds in an irrevocable trust and purchased U.S
Government State and Local Government Securities for the purpose of generating resources
which will be used to call the bonds. As a result, the refunded bonds are considered to be
defeased and the liability has been removed from the statement of net assets. The
reacquisition price exceeded the net carrying amount of the old debt by $851,183. This amount
is being netted against the new debt and amortized over the remaining life of the new debt.
This advance refunding was undertaken to reduce total debt service payments over the next 14
years by $464,691 and resulted in an economic gain of $631,303.

Debt service payments to maturity for the 2004 Refunding Tax Allocation Bonds are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest

2008 $ 1535000 $ 307,544
2009 1,565,000 266,800
2010 1,610,000 215,150
2011 1,670,000 161,925
2012 1,720,000 104,625

2013 - 2017 1,930,000 36,188
Total $ 10,030,000 $ 1,092,232
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Note 8: Long-term Debt (continued)

c. Note Payable

In August 2003, the Agency entered into a loan agreement in the amount of $100,000 with Alba
B. DeBenedet, Trustee of the Alba B. Zampese 1988 Trust. The proceeds of the loan are to be
used along with other available funds for the City of Grand Terrace maintenance building for
public works. Interest on the loan is payable semi-annually on February 14 and August 14 at
the rate of 4.25 percent, commencing February 14, 2005. The principal on the loan is payable
semi-annually on February 14 and August 14 commencing February 14, 2005.

Debt service payments to maturity on the note payable are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest
2008 $ 21,265 $ 1,147
2009 10,972 233
Total $ 32,237 $ 1,380

d. The following is a schedule of changes in long-term debt of the Agency for the fiscal year ended

June 30, 2007:

Beginning Ending Due Within
Balance Additions Deletions Balance One Year
Bonds payable:
1997 Refunding Certificates
of Participation $ 2,910,000 - $ (125,0000 $ 2,785,000 $ 130,000
2004 Refunding Tax
Allocation Bonds 11,530,000 - (1,500,000) 10,030,000 1,535,000
Less deferred amounts:
On refunding (638,387) - 106,398 (531,989) -
Plus premium on issue 143,396 - (23,899) 119,497 -
Total bonds payable 13,945,009 - (1,542,501) 12,402,508 1,665,000
Notes payable:
Note for 22799 Barton Road 52,626 - (20,389) 32,237 21,265
Total notes payable 52,626 - (20,389) 32,237 21,265
Total long-term liabilities $ 13,997,635 - $(1,562,890) $12,434,745 $ 1,686,265
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Note 9: Interfund Transfers

Interfund transfers for the year ended June 30, 2007 are as follows:

Fund Receiving Transfers Fund Making Transfers Amount

Debt Service Special Revenue $ 613,577

The above transfer was made for debt service on the 2004 refunding tax allocation bonds.

Note 10: Agreements With Varying Taxing Agencies

In order to lessen the fiscal impact of the tax increment financing of redevelopment projects on other
units of local governments, the Agency has entered into pass-through agreements with various
governmental agencies to pass-through portions of tax increment funds received by the Agency,
attributable to the area within the territorial limits of the other agencies. The amount passed through
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, was $2,019,916. These payments were recorded as
expenditures in the Debt Service Fund.

In addition, the Agency was required to transfer tax increment in the amount of $65,683 to the State of
California’s Education Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007.

Note 11: Joint Venture

On July 16, 1991, the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace entered into a
Joint Powers Agreement with the City of Grand Terrace to establish the Grand Terrace Public
Financing Authority. The Authority was created to facilitate financing for public capital improvements
benefiting the City and Agency. No separate financial statement data are presented; the transactions
of the Authority are recorded in the governmental funds of the City of Grand Terrace.

Note 12: Contingencies

As of June 30, 2007, in the opinion of the Agency, there are no outstanding matters, which would
have a material effect on the financial position of the Agency.

The Agency has received funds for specific purposes that are subject to audit by the State. Although

such audits could generate differences under the regulations of the Health and Safety Code, it is
believed that any required reimbursements will not be material.
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Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Major Special Revenue Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007

REVENUES
Tax increment
Investment earnings
Gain on sale of land held for resale
Miscellaneous

Total revenues
EXPENDITURES
Current:
Economic development
Capital outlay:
Project improvement costs

Total expenditures

Excess of revenues over (under)
expenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers out
Transfers to the City of Grand Terrace

Total other financing sources
(uses)

Net change in fund balance
Fund balance, beginning of year

Fund balance, end of year

Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget
1,152,457 $ 1,152,457 $ 1,292,660 $ 140,203

111,185 111,185 324,594 213,409
1,760,000 1,760,000 291,512 (1,468,488)

2,700 2,700 578 (2,122)

3,026,342 3,026,342 1,909,344 (1,116,998)
359,976 368,349 314,904 53,445
5,588,935 5,288,935 895,730 4,393,205
5,948,911 5,657,284 1,210,634 4,446,650
(2,922,569) (2,630,942) 698,710 3,329,652
(613,577) (613,577) (613,577) -
(128,119) (153,285) (153,285) -
(741,696) (766,862) (766,862) -
(3,664,265) (3,397,804) (68,152) 3,329,652
8,091,249 8,091,249 8,091,249 -
$ 4,426,984 $ 4,693,445 $ 8,023,097 $ 3,329,652
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Grand Terrace, California

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the
Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace, Grand Terrace, California (the
Agency) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2007 and have issued our report thereon dated
November 29, 2007. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Agency's internal control over financial
reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Agency's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on
the effectiveness of the Agency's internal control over financial reporting.

A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect
misstatements on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of
control deficiencies, that adversely affects the Agency’s ability to initiate, authorize, record, process,
or report financial data reliably in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles such that
there is more than a remote likelihood that a misstatement of the Agency's financial statements that
is more than inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the Agency's internal control.

A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that results
in more than a remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the financial statements will not be
prevented or detected by the Agency's internal control.
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Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose
described in the first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in
internal control that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses,
as defined above.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements of the Agency are
free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. Such provisions included those
provisions of laws and regulations identified in the Guidelines for Compliance Audits of California
Redevelopment Agencies, issued by the State Controller and as interpreted in the Suggested
Auditing Procedures for Accomplishing Compliance Audits of California Redevelopment Agencies,
issued by the Governmental Accounting and Auditing Committee of the California Society of Certified
Public Accountants. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests
disclosed an instance of noncompliance or other matters that is required to be reported under
Guidelines for Compliance Audits of Califoria Redevelopment Agencies. The finding is reported in
the findings and recommendations section of the report as finding number 2007-1.

The Agency's response to the finding identified in our audit is described in the accompanying
schedule of findings and recommendations. We did not audit the Agency's response and,
accordingly, we express no opinion on it.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the board of directors, management, and
the State Controller and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these
specified parties.

Rogors, oadersen, Mol w fatt LU

November 29, 2007

-31-



Community Redevelopment Agency of
the City of Grand Terrace
Findings and Recommendations
June 30, 2007

Compliance Finding
Affordable Housing
2007-1

Finding:

Pursuant to California Health and Safety Code 833334.16 “For each interest in real property acquired
using monies from the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund, the agency shall, within five years
from the date it first acquires the property interest for the development of housing affordable to
persons and families of low and moderate income, initiate activities consistent with the development
of the property for that purpose. ...If these activities have not been initiated within this period, the
legislative body may, by resolution, extend the period during which the agency may retain the property
for one additional period not to exceed five years. The resolution of extension shall affirm the
intention of the legislative body that the property be used for the development of housing affordable to
persons and families of low and moderate income. In the event that physical development of the
property for this purpose has not begun by the end of the extended period, or if the agency does not
comply with this requirement, the property shall be sold and the monies from the sale, less
reimbursement to the agency for the cost of the sale, shall be deposited in the agency's Low and
Moderate Income Housing Fund.”

Currently, the Agency has two parcels of property (which were purchased with Housing Fund money)
that have been held for over five years and the Agency did adopt by resolution one additional period
not to exceed five years, but these time periods expired in February and March of 2005. As of June
30, 2007 the Agency does have plans for one of the parcels.

Recommendation:

Therefore, we recommend the Agency, sell the property and deposit the proceeds, less reimbursable
costs to the Agency, into the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund on the parcel for which they do
not have any plans.

Agency Response:

The Agency sold both properties in July 2007.

-32-



	Table of Contents
	INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
	Government-Wide Financial Statements
	LIABILITIES
	Fund Financial Statements

	LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
	Net assets of governmental activities
	EXPENDITURES

	governmental funds report the effect of issuance costs, prem
	discounts, and similar items when debt is first issued, wher
	amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement of activ
	Principal payments on debt
	Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not
	the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are n
	as expenditures in governmental funds.
	Amortization of deferred charge on refunding
	Amortization of costs of issuance
	Amortization of premium
	Decrease in accrued interest expense
	Change in net assets of governmental activities
	Notes to Financial Statements
	I.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	Land held for resale
	II.  STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY
	III.  DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS




	Authorized investments

	Investments authorized by debt agreements
	Government Obligations
	FHLB’s
	FHLMC’s
	Farm Credit Banks
	FNMA’s
	Financing Corp Debt Obligations
	Resolution Funding Corp Debt Obligations

	Deposits fully insured by FDIC
	USAID Guaranteed Notes
	Investment Agreements
	Bankers Acceptances
	Municipal Obligations rated Aaa
	Commercial Paper rated P-1
	Repurchase Agreements
	Money Market Mutual Funds rated AAAm


	Disclosures relating to interest rate risk
	Investment Type
	Concentration of credit risk
	Custodial credit risk
	Investments in State Investment Pool

	Pooled cash
	Special Revenue Fund
	Capital Projects Fund
	a. 1997 Refunding Certificates of Participation
	Required Supplementary Information
	EXPENDITURES



	Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
	Community Redevelopment Agency of
	Compliance Finding

	Affordable Housing
	Recommendation:

	Agency Response:



